COMMONWEALTH OF KENTUCKY

RECEIVED

BEFORE THE PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

AUG 1 0 2011

PUBLIC SERVICE COMMISSION

APPLICATION OF)
WOODLAND ACRES)
UTILITIES, LLC) Case No. 2010-00191
FOR APPROVAL OF THE TRANSFER OF)
WASTEWATER TREATMENT PLANT TO)
WOODLAND ACRES UTILITIES, LLC)

MOTION FOR EXTENSION OF TIME TO FILE ADOPTION NOTICE AND JOURNAL ENTRY

Comes Woodland Acres Utilities Company, LLC ("Woodland Acres"), by counsel, and for its Motion for Extension of Time to File Irrevocable Letter of Credit and Journal Entry, states as follows:

- 1) The Order entered by the Public Service Commission ("Commission") in the above-styled case on July 29, 2011, required Woodland Acres to file with the Commission, on or before August 10, 2011, the journal entry that records the acquisition of the Woodland Acres Wastewater Treatment Plant and a signed and dated adoption notice.
- Woodland Acres requests an extension of time until September 1, 2011, to file the required journal entry and adoption notice. This will provide Woodland Acres with the necessary time to retain an accountant to help it to prepare the journal entry.

Respectfully submitted,

Robert C. Moore
Hazelrigg & Cox, LLP

415 West Main Street, 1st Floor

P.O. Box 676

Frankfort, Kentucky 40602-0676

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I hereby certify that a true and correct copy of the foregoing was served by first class mail on this the 10th day of August, 2011, on Gerald Wuetcher, Public Service Commission, 211 Sower Boulevard, P.O. Box 615, Frankfort, Kentucky 40602 and David Edward Spenard, Assistant Attorney General, 1024 Capital Center Drive, Suite 200, Frankfort, Kentucky 40601-8204.

Robert C. Moore